CHAPTER 68—H. F. No. 292 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the sheriff in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1909, Chapter 361, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1909, Chapter 361, Section 1, be amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; salary of sheriff. The salary of the sheriff of any county having *more* than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, is hereby fixed at \$6,000 per annum in lieu of the fees which may be provided for by other statutes than those relating to taxation.

Approved February 26, 1949.

CHAPTER 69-H. F. No. 294

An act relating to the publication of the official proceedings of the county board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 375.12, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 375.12, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 161, Section 1, is amended to read:
- 375.12. Publication of proceedings. The county board shall cause the official proceedings of its sessions to be published in some qualified newspaper printed and published in its county, which publication shall be let annually by contract to the lowest bidder, at the first regular session of the board in January each year. In each county whose population exceeds 450,000, the proceedings shall be published in a daily newspaper, and in counties having a population exceeding 250,000 but less than 450,000, the proceedings may be published in any legal newspaper. printed and published at the county-seat,